## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट (धारा 154 दंड प्रक्रिया सहिंता के तहत)

I. D	istrict (जिला):	STATE VIGILANCE AND ANTI-	P.S. (थाना)	: HAMIRPUR	<b>Year (</b> वर्ष): 2021	
F	IR No. (प्र.सू.रि.	सं.): 0002	Date and T	Time of FIR (प्र.सू.रि. की दिनांक औ	र समय): 01/06/2021 17:15 hrs	
2.	S.No. (क्र.सं.)	Acts (अधिनियम)		Sections (धारा(ऍ))		
-	1	IPC 1860		420		
-	2	IPC 1860		467		
	3	IPC 1860		468		
	4	IPC 1860		471		
	5	IPC 1860		120-B		
	6	THE PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION A	CT, 1988	13(2)		
. (a	a) Occurrence	e of offence (अपराध की घटना):				
1.	. Day (दिन):		Date From	। (दिनांक से ):	Date To ( दिनांक तक ):	
	Time Period	। (समय अवधि):	Time From	า (समय से ):	Time To (समय तक):	
(b	) Information	n received at P.S. (थाना जहां सूचना प्राप्त हुई	): Date (दिनां	क): 01/06/2021	<b>Time (समय):</b> 17:15 hrs	
		ary Reference (रोजनामचा संदर्भ ): Entry N			दिनांक और समय): 01/06/2021 17:15 hrs	
. T <u>i</u>	ype of Inform	ation (सूचना का प्रकार): Written				
. P	lace of Occur	rence (घटनास्थल):				
1.	(a) Directio	on and distance from P.S.(थाना से दूरी और	दिशा): इ	SOUTH-WEST, 35 Km(s)	Beat No. (बीट सं.):	
	(b) Addres	s (पता):				
	(c) In case,	outside the limit of this Police Station,	then (यदि थाना	सीमा के बाहर है तो):		
	Name of	P.S.(थाना का नाम):		District(State) (ज़िला (राज्य)):		
. c	omplainant / I	nformant (शिकायतकर्ता/सूचनाकर्ता ):				
(a		): ISHWAR DASS				
		usband's Name(पिता / पति का				
(b	" नाम) :					
(c	-	of Birth (जन्म तिथि / वर्ष ): 1966		(d) Nationality (राष्ट्रीयता):	INDIA	
	e) UID No. (यू			Date of Issue (जारी करने की	1 <del>0</del> 61.	
(f)		lo.(पासपोर्ट सं∍):		Date of Issue (with the w	11(14).	
	Place of Is	sue (जारी करने का स्थान ):				
(g	g) Id details (	Ration Card,Voter ID Card,Passport,UID	No.,Driving L	icense,PAN)		
	S.No.(क्र.	सं.) Id Type (पहचान पत्र का प्रकार)		ld Number (पहचान संख्या)		
	1					
(h	n) Address (T	ाता):				
	·		dress (प्रता)			

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Address Type (पता का प्रकार)	Address (पता)
1	Present Address	PS SV AND ACB HAMIRPUR, HAMIRPUR, STATE VIGILANCE AND ANTI-CORRUPTION
		BUREAU (SV & ACB),HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA
2	Permanent Address	PS SV AND ACB HAMIRPUR, HAMIRPUR, STATE VIGILANCE AND ANTI-CORRUPTION
		BUREAU (SV & ACB),HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA

- (i) Occupation (व्यवसाय): POLICE OFFICER
- (j) Phone number (दूरभाष सं.):

Mobile (मोबाइल सं.):

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars (जात / संदिग्ध / अजात अभियुक्त का पूरे विवरण सहित वर्णन):

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Name (नाम)	Alias (उपनाम)	Relative's Name (रिश्तेदार का नाम)	Present Address (वर्तमान पता)
1	JAGDISH CHAND			1. BHALWANI ,BHORANJ,BHORANJ, HAMIRPUR,HIMACHAL PRADESH, INDIA
2	SOHAN LAL GUPTA			1. THE THEN TEHSILDAR BARSAR, BADSAR,HAMIRPUR,HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA
3	PARAS RAM			<ol> <li>THE THEN KANOONGO,BADSAR, HAMIRPUR,HIMACHAL PRADESH, INDIA</li> </ol>
4	ROSHAN LAL			1. BIJHARI,BADSAR,HAMIRPUR, HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA
5	BANSI LAL			1. BIJHARI,BADSAR,HAMIRPUR, HIMACHAL PRADESH,INDIA
6	RAKESH KUMAR			<ol> <li>BHALWANI,BHORANJ,BHORANJ, HAMIRPUR,HIMACHAL PRADESH, INDIA</li> </ol>

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता द्वारा रिपोर्ट देरी से दर्ज कराने के कारण):

## 9. Particulars of properties of interest (संबन्धित सम्पत्ति का विवरण):

S.No. (क्र.सं.) Property Category (संपत्ति श्रेणी) Property Type (सम्पत्ति का प्रकार) Description (विवरण) Value(In Rs/-) (मूल्य (रु में))

10. Total value of property (In Rs/-)-सम्पत्ति का कुल मूल्य(रु में):

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (मृत्यु समीक्षा रिपोर्ट / यू.डी.प्रकरण सं., यदि कोई हो ):

S.No. (क्र.सं.) UIDB Number (यू.डी.प्रकरण सं.)

## 12. First Information contents (प्रथम सूचना तथ्य ):

Today it is lodged that on dated 01.06.2021, a complaint of Sh Dalbir Kaushal S/O Late Roshan Lal Village PO, Bijhari Tehsil Dhatwal,(at Bijhari) District Hamirpur was received in this PS for enquiry through SVACB CR Mandi vide letter no. R- SV ACB/CR/MDI-Comp. SIR No. 33/2019-Local HMR-8512 Dated 09-12-2019, alleging therein that Sh. Jagdish Chand S/o Sh Mansha Ram the then Patwari Land Settlement Department Muhal Bijhari, misused his post by making his son as tenant of 01 Marla land and later on transferred this land in the name of his son and sold the same later on. The records pertaining to the allegations was collected from District Revenue Office Hamirpur, Tehsil Office Dhatwal (At Bijhari), Land Settlement Office Kangra (at Dharamshala) and SDM Office (Civil) Barsar. From the perusal of record it is ascertained that Sh. Jagdish Chand S/O Mansha Ram VPO Balwani, Tehsil Bhoranj, District Hamirpur the then Patwari, Patwar Circle (Settlement) Bijhari (Now Naib Tehsildar Jawali) in connivance with Bansi Lal S/O Tulsi Ram R/O VPO Bijhari, Tehsil Dhatwal, District Hamirpur tenant of Khasra NO, 1113 forwarded an application through Bansi Lal for entering his son Rakesh Kumar and Roshan Lal S/O Sant Ram as tenants. Patwari Jadish Chand has also not mentioned in his report that Bansi Lal is only a tenant not owner of above land. The then Kanoongo (Now retired) Sh Paras Ram visited the spot and in the report, he did not mention in whose presence he inspected the spot. The Kanoongo neither called the owner of land to the spot nor he recorded any statement at the spot. The above report is found to be incomplete/ false. On the basis of above furnished report by Kanoongo, the then Tehsildar Settlement Office Barsar Sh. Sohan Lal decided the case 1/2007 on dated 08.03.2007 in the first hearing, without giving any opportunity to the land owners (Sh. Prakash Chand S/O Sh. Babu Ram and Sh. Lekh Rai, Sh. Bhola Ram Kashi Ram S/o Thunia Ram R/o Bijhari) and ignored Jamabandi report and entered Roshan S/o Sant Ram Village Bijhari (03 Marla) and Rakesh Kumar S/o Jagdish Chand (01 Marla) as tenant/possessor in above said land Khasra No. 1113 Muhal Bijhari. Whereas as per letter No. KGS/PV-(Misc.) 220-639 dated 29.02.2020 from Office of The Settlement Officer Kangra, Division at Dharamshala, there is no provision in any Rules/Act for making any person as tenant of a land who belongs to another place, upon the application of another tenant. In this way, Jagdish Chand the then Patwari patwar circle Bijhri (Settlement) in connivance with the then Kanoongo Sh. Paras Ram, the then Tehsildar Barsar, Sh. Sohan Lal and Bansi Lal tenant of the land entered Roshan Lal S/O Sant Ram, Village Biihari (03 Marla) and Rakesh Kumar S/o Jagdish Chand (0l Marla) as tenant/possessor of above said land Khasra No. 1113, Muhal Bijhari by preparing false/forged documents. Subsequently, the above said Roshan Lal and Rakesh Kumar were registered as owners of land. Thus, Jagdish Chand the then Patwari, patwar

circle Bijhri (Settlement), Paras Ram, the then Kanoongo Bijhari (settlement) Sohan Lal Gupta the then Tehsildar (Settlement) Bijhari prepared forged documents and used them as genuine by hatching criminal conspiracy and misused their official position as public servants in connivance with Rohan Lal, Bansi Lal Rakesh Kumar. Necessary permission U/s 17A PC Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018), of the competent authority, to registered a criminal case has been accorded against the accused person namely Sohan Lal Gupta, the then Tehsildar vide No. Hom-(Vig) A(5) 66/2020(Rev) Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Home (Vigilance) dated 16th January 2021, Sh. Paras Ram, the then Kanoongo Vide No. KGS/EB/Vigi/2020-110 dated 19.01.2021 and Jagdish Chand S/O Sh Mansha Ram, the then Patwari Vide No. Div-Commr/A-1-9 (2)2005-1-931 dated 26.04.2020. Hence, a case U/s 420, 467, 468, 471, 120 B IPC 13 (2) PC Act 1988 (as amended in 2018) against Sohan Lal Gupta, the then Tehsildar, Sh. Paras Ram, the then Kanoongo and Jagdish Chand, the then Patwari and U/s 420 120 B IPC against Roshan Lal, Bansi Lal and Rakesh Kumar is being registered. Copy of FIR is being sent to the LD Court Hamirpur and senior officers for information. Relevant enteries of FIR are being recorded in concerened registers. Case file is being handed over to Inspector Yograj for investigation.

 Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2. (की गयी कार्यवाही : चुंकि उपरोक्त जानकारी से पता चलता है कि अपराध करने का तरीका मद सं. 2 में उल्लेख धारा के तहत है |)

 Registered the case and took up the investigation: (प्रकरण दर्ज किया गया और जांच के लिए लिया गया ): or (या)

 (2) Directed (Name of I.O.) (जांच अधिकारी का नाम):
 Yog
 Raj
 Rank (पद):
 I (Inspector)

 No.( सं.):
 NA
 to take up the Investigation (को जांच अपने पास में लेने के लिए निर्देश दिया गया) or (या)

(3) Refused investigation due to (जांच के लिए ):

or (के कारण इंकार किया या)

(4) Transferred to P.S.(थाना): District (ज़िला):

on point of jurisdiction (को क्षेत्राधिकार के कारण हस्तांतरित) .

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant,admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant free of cost. (शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता को प्राथमिकी पढ़ कर सुनाई गयी, सही दर्ज हुई माना और एक कॉपी निशुल्क शिकायतकर्ता को दी गयी |)

R.O.A.C.(आर. ओ .ए .सी.)

 Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.(शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता के हस्ताक्षर / अंगूठे का निशान):

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court (अदालत में प्रेषण की दिनांक और समय):

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station (थाना प्रभारी के हस्ताक्षर)

Name (नाम): Lalman Sharma Rank(पद): Dy. SP (Deputy Superintendant of Police) No.(सं.): NA

## Attachment to item 7 of First Information Report (प्रथम सूचना रिपोर्ट के मद 7 संलग्नक):

Physical features, deformities and other details of the suspect/accused: ( If known / seen )

(संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त की शारीरिक विशेषताएँ, विकृतियाँ और अन्य विवरण : (यदि जात / देखा गया))

S.No.(क्र.सं.)	Sex (लिंग)	Date/Year of Birth (जन्म तिथि / वर्ष)		Build (बनावट)		Height(cms.) (कद (से गी ))	Complexion (रंग)	ldentification Mark(s) (पहचान चिन्ह )
1	2		3		4	5	6	7
1	Male							Poxpitted: NO
2	Male							Poxpitted: NO
3	Male							Poxpitted: NO
4	Male							Poxpitted: NO
5	Male							Poxpitted: NO
6	Male							Poxpitted: NO
Deformities/ Pec (विकृतियाँ/ विशि				Hair (बाल)		yes (आँखें)	Habit(s) (आदतें)	Dress Habit(s) (पहनावा)
8		9	9 10		11		12	13
Language /Dialect Place Of (का स्थान)					Others (अन्य)			
	पाषा/बोली) Burn Mark (जले Leucoderma हुए का निशान ) (लुकोदेर्मा(सफ़ेद धब्बे))		M	Mole (मस्सा) Scar (घाव)		Tattoo (गूदे हुए का )		
14	14 15 16		17		18	19	20	

These fields will be entered only if complainant/informant gives any one or more particulars about the suspect/accused. (यह क्षेत्र तभी दर्ज किए जाएंगे यदि शिकायतकर्ता / सूचनाकर्ता संदिग्ध / अभियुक्त के बारे में कोई एक या उससे अधिक जानकारी देता है |)